FORM PTO-1618 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECEIVED

02-11-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK



101265093

SITT IAN II PH 3: 07

RECORDATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	ON FORM COVER SHEET					
OPR/FINANCE TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
X New	Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year					
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name					
Corrective Document	Crant of Socurity and					
Reel # Frame #	X Other Assignment of Security					
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name BILL BLASS INTERNATIONAL	LLC 11 05 1999					
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other						
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion DELAWARE LLC					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name UNIVERSAL CREDIT TRUST	1999-В					
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 1330 Avenue of the Americas	5					
Address (line z) 39th Floor						
Address (line 3) New York	NY 10019					
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is					
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.					
X Other A DELAWARE TRUST (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization						
711/2000 TTDN11 00000121 949062 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

02

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 775.00 0P

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover should, in the control of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231
TRADEMARK Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0468

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OLIO OSEA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	epresentative Name	e and Address	Enter for the first	Receiving Party	only.	
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (tine 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Add	ress Area Code and	l Telephone Number	(212) 790-9	225	
Name	ANNA KRASKE, E	SQ.				
Address (line 1)	COWAN, LIEBOWI	TZ & LATMAN,	P.C.			
Address (line 2)	1133 AVENUE OF	THE AMERICAS	S			
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY	10036				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total numbe including any attachm		tached conveyance	document #	12	
Trademark /	Application Number		ion Number(s)	X Mark if additi	onal numbers attached	
	Trademark Application Num		* *			
Trac	lemark Application Nu	mber(s)	Reg	istration Numbe	r(s)	
74663569	75597913	75728589	949062	1070427	1207329	
75565073	75728587	75728590	949081	1106865	1369130	
75571166	75728588		1008602	1108060	1371405	
Number of F	Properties Enter th	e total number of p	roperties involved.	# 32		
Fee Amoun	Fee Amo	ount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 815.00		
		Enclosed X	Deposit Account	7 7 015.00		
Deposit A		r if additional fore one by				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 03-3415						
		Authorization to	charge additional fees	s: Yes X	No	
	nd Signature	a	•			
attac	e best of my knowledge a hed copy is a true copy o ated herein.	and belief, the loregoi f the original docume	ing information is true int. Charges to deposit	and correct and ar t account are autho	ny orized, as	
ANNA	KRASKE		1 (Oa)	01/	11/2000	
Name (of Person Signing	The state of the s	Signature		Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	lark if additional names of conveying parties	s attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		Month Day Teal
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attach	edi
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Individual General Partnership Lim	neu Parineismo	Zip Code ent to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	not domic appointme represent	nt and the receiving party is ciled in the United States, an ent of a domestic ative should be attached
Other		ion must be a separate t from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration		
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu 1384355 1867688	
	1386045 1889317	
	1434653 1973818	
	1435458 2068077	
	1463511 2177023	
	1788866 2198701	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0470

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated November 5, 1999, is made by UCC LENDING CORP., a Delaware corporation (the "Depositor"), in favor of UNIVERSAL CREDIT TRUST 1999-B (the "Trust").

RECITALS

The Depositor has entered into the Trust Agreement (as defined below) and, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Depositor desires to assign to the Trust all its right, title and interest in the Conveyed Property (as defined below).

All capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Agreement dated as of November 5, 1999 (the "Trust Agreement"), among the Depositor, Universal Servicing Company, LLC, as Administrator, Harris Trust and Savings Bank, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee, Certificate Registrar and Certificate Paying Agent (the "Trustee").

ARTICLE I

ASSIGNMENT OF THE CONVEYED PROPERTY

- 1.01 Absolute Assignment. (a) Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Assignment, the Depositor hereby contributes, assigns, delivers, sets over and otherwise conveys to the Trust as of the date hereof, without recourse, all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Loan including (i) the Depositor's rights under the Loan Documents (ii) the Depositor's rights to amounts on deposit in the Secured Account, the Liquidity Reserve Account, the DSCR Account, and the Collateral Reserve Account and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, now existing or hereafter arising, wherever located, (collectively, the "Conveyed Property") against (1) payment of \$24,700,000 and (2) the Excess Distribution Certificates.
- (b) In order to effect transfer of the Conveyed Property, the Depositor is concurrently delivering to the Trustee, on behalf of the Trust, the documents set forth in Section 2.5 of the Trust Agreement. The Depositor is also delivering herewith the agreement of each other party to such documents to treat the Trust as if it were named in such documents in the place and stead of the Depositor. The Trust acknowledges receipt of the Conveyed Property. The Depositor acknowledges receipt of the payment referred to above.
- 1.02 Security Interest in the Conveyed Property. Although the parties intend that the assignment of the Conveyed Property pursuant to this Assignment shall constitute an absolute contribution and not a loan, if such assignment is deemed to be a loan, the parties intend that the rights and obligations of the parties to such loan shall be established pursuant to the terms of this Assignment. The parties also intend and agree that the Depositor shall be deemed to have granted to the Trust, and the Depositor does hereby grant to the Trust, a security

41043348.04

interest in the Conveyed Property and that this Assignment shall constitute a security agreement under applicable law.

- 1.03 Covenants of the Depositor. The Depositor will take no action inconsistent with the Trust's ownership of the Conveyed Property.
- 1.04 Governing Law. The Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.
- 1.05 Limitation of Trustee Liability. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties that (a) this Agreement is executed and delivered by Harris Trust and Savings Bank not individually or personally, but solely as Trustee, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it pursuant to the Trust Agreement, (b) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Harris Trust and Savings Bank, individually or personally, to perform any covenant, either expressed or implied, contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (c) under no circumstances shall Harris Trust and Savings Bank be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of the Trust or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Trust under this Agreement or any other related documents.
- 1.06 Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts which together shall constitute one agreement.

2

41043348.04

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

UNIVERSAL CREDIT TRUST 1999-B

By: UCC LENDING CORP.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK.

not in its individual capacity but solely, as

Trustee

lame: Robert W. D'Loren

Title: President

By:

By:

By:

Name: Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated November 5, 1999

between

BILL BLASS INTERNATIONAL LLC

and

UCC LENDING CORP.

11040232.14

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated November 5, 1999, by and between UCC Lending Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Lender</u>"), and Bill Blass International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement of even date between the Lender and the Borrower (the "Loan Agreement"), the Lender has agreed to make the Loan to the Borrower, provided, that, among other things, the Loan is at all times secured by a perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, each capitalized term not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Appendix A to the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Lender's entering into the Loan Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest</u>. As security for the Obligations, the Borrower hereby, mortgages, pledges, assigns, transfers, sets over, conveys and delivers to the Lender, and grants to the Lender, a first priority security interest in the Collateral (the "<u>Security Interest</u>").
- 2. **Obligations**. The Security Interest shall secure the due and punctual payment and performance of the Obligations.
- 3. Representations and Warranties of the Borrower. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lender as of the date hereof that:
- (a) This Security Agreement constitutes a valid and continuing Lien on, and Security Interest in, the Collateral, free and clear of all other Liens, other than Liens created in favor of the Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- (b) The Borrower has heretofore or concurrently herewith executed and will file with the Secretary of State of both New York and Delaware, Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements with respect to New York Interest and will file this Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("P&T Office"). By virtue of such filings, and without any further filings or other actions, the Security Interest will be and shall remain perfected and will represent a perfected lien on the Collateral (to the extent Security Interests in the various types of Collateral can be perfected by filing under the provisions of the UCC or in the P&T Office). No financing statement covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file or will be permitted by the Borrower to be on file in any public office, other than those in favor of the Lender

11040232.14

- (c) No consent other than those consents which have been obtained, including the consent of any Governmental Authority, is required with respect to the granting of the Security Interest.
- (d) The location of (i) the chief executive office of the Borrower, and (ii) the office of the Borrower at which the records of the Borrower pertaining to the Collateral are kept, is 550 Seventh Avenue, 5th Floor, New York, NY 10018.
- (e) There is no Action pending, or, to the best knowledge of the Borrower threatened against, or affecting the Collateral or the Borrower or any of its assets or properties, before any Governmental Authority. The Borrower is not in default under any Applicable Law or any agreement to which it is a party.
- (f) The Borrower is not a party to any agreement other than the Loan Documents and as those documents to the Collateral.

4. Affirmative Covenants of the Borrower.

- (a) The Borrower will promptly execute and deliver to the Lender such financing statements, mortgages, certificates and other documents or instruments as may be reasonably requested by the Lender including, without limitation, such documents as may be reasonably necessary to perfect or continue the perfection of the Security Interest or to perfect a security interest in any additional property or rights hereafter acquired by the Borrower or in any replacements thereof or proceeds therefrom.
- (b) If the granting by the Borrower of the Security Interest or any portion or aspect thereof, requires any further approval, filings, perfection or compliance with any Applicable Law, or shall be prohibited under or in violation of any Applicable Law the Borrower agrees to do all reasonable things and, at its sole expense, to take all action reasonably necessary or desirable or as may be reasonably requested by the Lender to obtain all such approvals and to accomplish such filings, perfection or compliance, and/or expeditiously to remove any prohibition and cure any violation, so as to effectuate to the fullest extent permissible by law the entire Security Interest granted hereunder. Upon discovery of the same, the Borrower shall notify the Lender of all such required or desirable approvals, filings, perfection and compliance, and of all such prohibitions and violations arising from the execution, enforcement, or operation of any aspect of this Agreement, and shall fully advise the Lender with respect to all actions and procedures necessary or desirable to accomplish the foregoing. The Borrower shall reimburse and indemnify the Lender for any reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) which the Lender shall incur in the accomplishment of any of the foregoing.
- (c) The Borrower will at all times exercise rights as are reasonably necessary to perfect the Borrower's entitlement to Receivables, take any and all actions reasonably necessary

Security Agreement

2

to establish and protect its rights and those of the Lender in the Collateral, and take or cause to be taken any and all actions reasonably necessary to obtain and maintain the maximum trademark protection of Collateral in conformity with the trademark laws of the United States.

- (d) The Borrower will at all times exercise rights as are reasonably necessary to enforce the provisions of the License Agreements.
- (e) At any time and from time to time, the Borrower shall permit the Lender, or its respective agents or representatives, during regular business hours and without charge: (i) to examine and make copies of and abstracts from the books and records (including, without limitation, financial and organizational) of the Borrower, and (ii) to visit the offices and properties of the Borrower for the purpose of reviewing and examining such books and records and discussing matters relating thereto and to the performance of the Borrower under this Agreement or any other Loan Document with any of the officers or employees of the Borrower having knowledge of such matters or with the Borrower's outside auditors.
- (f) The Borrower will, at all times hold in trust, and at all times act as agent and pledgeholder for the Lender with respect to, with the same effect as if the Lender were pledgee in possession of, all elements of the Collateral which are now or hereafter in the actual or constructive possession of the Borrower.
- (g) The Borrower will at all times take, or cause to be taken, any and all actions necessary to maintain and renew all the Marks in the Collateral.

Negative Covenants of the Borrower. The Borrower will not:

- (a) Grant, create or cause or allow to exist any Liens on the Collateral, other than Liens created in favor of the Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- (b) Incur, create, assume or suffer to exist any Debt, except as permitted in the Loan Documents, whether heretofore or hereafter created, other than the Obligations.
- Change any location referred to herein unless (i) it shall have given to the Lender written notice, thirty (30) days before doing so, of its intention to establish such new location, clearly describing each such new location and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Lender may reasonably request, and (ii) with respect to each such new location, it shall have taken such action, satisfactory to the Lender, as may be necessary or advisable in order to maintain the Security Interest as a first priority interest, at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.
- Events of Default. An Event of Default hereunder shall be any breach of a warranty, representation or covenant of the Borrower hereunder, and shall also be any breach denominated in the Loan Documents as an "Event of Default" of the Borrower.

Security Agreement

3

- 7. Rights of the Lender on Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Lender shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or under any other Applicable Law, including, without limitation, the right to take possession of and exercise all rights in the Collateral. The Lender may require the Borrower to make the Collateral available to the Lender at a place to be designated by the Lender. The Lender will give the Borrower at least five (5) Business Days' prior written notice by registered or certified mail at the address of the Borrower set forth pursuant to Section 3(d) hereof of the time and place of any public sale thereof or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Any such notice shall be deemed to meet any requirement hereunder or under any Applicable Law (including the Uniform Commercial Code) that reasonable notification be given of the time and place of such sale or other disposition. After deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of collection, sale or other disposition and delivery (including, without limitation, reasonable legal costs and attorneys' fees) and all other charges against the Collateral, the remaining proceeds of any such sale or other disposition may, in the sole discretion of the Lender, be held as Collateral hereunder for, and/or applied in whole or in part by the Lender to, the payment of the Obligations in such order of priority as the Lender shall, in its sole discretion, determine and any surplus after satisfaction in full of the Obligations shall be returned to the Borrower or to whomever may be legally entitled thereto. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, all payments received by the Borrower under or in connection with the Collateral shall be held by the Borrower in trust for the Lender, shall be segregated from other funds of the Borrower and shall be turned over to the Lender immediately upon receipt in the same form as received by the Borrower (duly endorsed by the Borrower to the Lender, if required). In the event the proceeds of any sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral hereunder are insufficient to pay all of the Obligations in full, including all reasonable costs incurred by the Lender with respect to collection thereof and the enforcement of any of the Lender's rights hereunder, such deficiency shall remain the obligation of the Borrower, but shall be non-recourse to the Borrower's Affiliates, members and officers, including, without limitation, Bill Blass, Ltd.
- 8. Rights of the Lender to Use and Operate Collateral, etc. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, but subject to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code or other Applicable Law, the Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to the Lender in this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document, the right and power, exercisable in its sole discretion, to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral, and to exclude the Borrower and all persons claiming under the Borrower interests therein wholly or partly therefrom, and thereafter Exercise rights in, and to manage and control the same. Upon any such taking of possession, the Lender may (but shall not be required to), from time to time, at the expense of the Borrower, file or cause to be filed any certificates, affidavits, registrations, renewals and other documents, and effect payment or discharge of any Taxes and Liens on the Collateral, as the Lender may deem proper. In any such case, the Lender shall have the right to manage and control the Collateral, act as assignee of the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Documents, and to carry on the business and to exercise all rights and powers of the Borrower in respect thereof as the Lender shall deem appropriate; and the Lender shall be entitled to collect

and receive all rents, issues, profits, fees, Revenues and other income of the same and every part thereof. Such rents, issues, profits, fees, Revenues and other income may, as shall be determined in the sole discretion of the Lender, be applied to pay the expenses of holding and operating the Collateral and of conducting the business thereof, and/or to make all payments which the Lender may be required or may elect to make, if any, for Taxes, assessments, insurance and other charges upon the Collateral or any part thereof, and/or all other payments which the Lender may deem necessary or desirable (including, without limitation, reasonable legal costs and attorneys' fees). The remainder of such rents, issues, profits, fees, Revenues and other income shall be applied to the discharge of the Obligations in such order of priority as the Lender, in its sole discretion, shall determine and any surplus after satisfaction in full of all Obligations shall be returned to the Borrower or to whomever may be legally entitled thereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and in addition to all of the other rights of the Lender, the Lender shall have the right, exercisable in its sole discretion after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to apply for and have a receiver appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction in any action taken by the Lender to enforce the rights and remedies of the Lender hereunder and/or to manage, protect and preserve the Collateral and continue the operation of the business of the Borrower and to collect all Revenues and profits thereof and apply the same to the payment of all expenses and other charges of such receivership, including, without limitation, the compensation of the receiver and to the discharge of the Obligations as aforesaid until a sale or other disposition of such Collateral shall finally be made and consummated.

9. <u>Collection of Accounts Receivable, etc.</u> Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Lender may notify or may require the Borrower to notify, at the Borrower's expense, Account Debtors to make payment directly to the Lender and may take possession of all proceeds of any accounts receivable in the Accounts or in the Borrower's possession, and may take any other steps which the Lender deems necessary or advisable to collect any or all accounts receivable or other Collateral or proceeds thereof, for application to the discharge of the Obligations.

10. Reimbursement of the Lender. The Borrower hereby agrees as follows:

(a) Prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, to reimburse the Lender for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) incurred by the Lender in connection with the perfection and maintenance of the Security Interest pursuant to Applicable Law and obtaining consents, approvals, registrations, qualifications or authorizations as contemplated by Sections 4(a), 4(b), 14 or 15 and any other activity taken by the Lender to determine and ensure compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement by the Borrower. Any amounts which may become payable under this subparagraph shall be included in the Obligations. All such costs and expenses shall be included in the Obligations and be repayable to the Lender upon its demand therefor and shall bear interest at the Default Rate from the date of advance to the date of repayment.

- (b) After the occurrence of an Event of Default, to reimburse the Lender for any and all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by the Lender in enforcing the provisions of this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral and in acting pursuant to Article VII of the Loan Agreement. All such costs and expenses shall be included in the Obligations and be repayable to the Lender upon its demand therefor and shall bear interest at the Default Rate from the date of advance to the date of repayment.
- (c) In no event shall the Lender be liable to the Borrower for any matter or thing in connection with this Security Agreement other than to account for moneys actually received by it in accordance with the terms hereof. If the Borrower shall fail to do any act or thing which it has covenanted to do hereunder or if any representation or warranty of the Borrower hereunder shall be breached in any material respect, the Lender may (but shall not be obligated to) perform any such act or thing or cause it to be performed or remedy any such breach and there shall be added to the Obligations hereunder the cost or expense incurred by the Lender in so doing. All such costs and expenses shall be included in the Obligations and be repayable to the Lender upon its demand therefor and shall bear interest at the Default Rate from the date of advance to the date of repayment.
- (d) All terms contained in this Section 10 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Security Agreement for any reason without the necessity of executing any further document or instrument.
- 11. **Designation of Attorney.** The Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints the Lender, and its successors and assigns, the Borrower's true and lawful attorney, with full power (in the name of the Borrower or otherwise), after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to ask, require, demand, receive, compound and give acquittance for any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due and to become due at any time under, or arising out of, the Collateral; to open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Borrower relating to the Collateral, and cause such mail to be transferred to any receiver or any of its designees, to endorse any checks or other instruments or orders in connection therewith; to enforce all the Lender's rights under all agreements relating to the Collateral; to file or cause to be filed any certificates, affidavits, registrations, renewals and other documents relating to the Collateral; to enter into all agreements or instruments required to carry out the terms of the Loan Documents which are required to be performed by the Borrower; to execute on behalf of the Borrower such other assignments and mortgages of the Collateral as the Lender may require and any documents, applications, certificates and instruments referred to in Section 14; and to take any action or institute any proceeding which the Lender may deem to be necessary or advisable in the premises. Such power of attorney shall be deemed a power coupled with an interest and, therefore, irrevocable for the life of this Security Agreement.
 - 12. Waivers, etc. No delay, failure or omission on the part of the Lender in exercising

any right or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver of such right or remedy or of any other right or remedy hereunder, and any waiver by the Lender of any such right or remedy on any one occasion, or any single or partial exercise by the Lender of any right or remedy shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver by the Lender of any such right or remedy on any such future occasion, nor to preclude other or further exercise thereof by the Lender or the exercise by the Lender of any other right or remedy.

- 13. Termination. The Security Interest shall continue to be effective or shall be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of principal of or interest on any Obligation is rescinded or must otherwise be restored by the Lender as a preferential payment under applicable bankruptcy or insolvency laws or upon the bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization of the Borrower, or otherwise. This Security Agreement and the security interest in the Collateral created hereby shall terminate upon payment of the Note and all other then outstanding Obligations or any defeasance of the Loan pursuant to Article IX of the Loan Agreement. Upon and after the date of such payment or defeasance (as applicable), the Lender will take all action and do all things necessary (including the execution and delivery of UCC-3 termination statements and other documents), all at Borrower's sole expense, to release the Security Interest.
- 14. Governmental Approvals, etc. Upon the exercise by the Lender of any power, right, privilege or remedy pursuant to this Security Agreement which requires any consent, approval, registration, filing, qualification or authorization of any Governmental Authority, the Borrower will execute and deliver or will cause the execution and delivery of, all applications, certificates, instruments and other documents and papers that the Lender may reasonably require to obtain such consent, approval, registration, qualification or authorization.
- 15. Further Assurances. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Lender, the Borrower will promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents as the Lender may reasonably request in order to obtain the full benefits of this Security Agreement, of the rights and powers herein granted and of the Liens and Security Interest granted to the Lender hereby, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Liens and Security Interest granted hereby. Upon the Borrower's failure so to execute and deliver such further instruments and documents within ten (10) Business Days after the Lender's written request therefor, the Lender is authorized as agent of the Borrower to sign any such instrument and document utilizing the power of attorney referred to in Section 11 hereof. The Borrower hereby also authorizes the Lender to file any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of the Borrower to the extent permitted by Applicable Law.
- 16. <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. The terms and provisions of Article X of the Loan Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, and shall have the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein.

	17.	Governing	Law. THIS	SAGREEMI	ENT SHALI	L BE GOVER	NED BY A	ND
CON	ISTRI	JED IN ACC	CORDANC	E WITH TH	E LAWS O	F THE STATE	E OF NEW	YORK,
WIT	HOU'	T GIVING E	FFECT TO	PRINCIPLI	ES OF CON	FLICTS OF L	AW.	

18. <u>C</u>	ounterparts.	This Agreement n	nay be execute	ed in any numb	per of counterp	arts,
each of which	h shall be deen	ned to be an origin	al, but all sucl	h separate cou	nterparts shall	together
constitute one	e and the same	instrument		-		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Security Agreement on the date first above written.

UCC LENDING CORP.

Name:

Title:

BILL BLASS INTERNATIONAL LLC

By:

By:

Mikel J Name: Title:

Security Agreement

11040232.14